
ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 1 

 

TUESDAY 31 OCTOBER 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 1 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams 
Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Stevens (Chair) 
 

Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Taylor 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate & Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or email 
member.support@dacorum.gov.uk.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 No minutes to be agreed.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. REVISED PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARIES  (Pages 2 - 7) 

 
6. POLLING DISTRICT & POLLING PLACE REVIEW  (Pages 8 - 14) 

 
7. POLLING PLACE ORDER  (Pages 15 - 25) 

 
8. ELECTORAL REVIEW (PRESENTATION)   

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Electoral Review Committee  

Title of report: Revised Parliamentary Boundaries 

Date: 31 October 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Symington, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: Appendix A: summary of Parliamentary constituencies which Dacorum falls within. 

Background papers: 

 

n/a 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services)   

Michelle Anderson, Electoral Services Manager 

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk   /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

Michelle.anderson@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 2282230 (ext. 2230) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected
[...]
r on 1 December 2023. 

A revised Polling Place Order will be approved by Full Council.  

Page 4



APPENDIX A 

 

 

Page 5



 

 

Page 6



 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Electoral Review Committee  

Title of report: Polling District & Polling Place Review 

Date: 31 October 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Symington, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: n/a 

Background papers: 

 

n/a 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services)   

Michelle Anderson, Electoral Services Manager 

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk   /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

Michelle.anderson@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 2282230 (ext. 2230) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 

Wards affected All of Dacorum 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To note the outcome of the Polling District & Polling 

Place review and the consultation responses. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 
1. That the following polling district amendments are 

implemented: 

 

   

Electoral Review Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Michelle.anderson@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 Polling District BAB (Nash Mills Ward) to move 
to Polling District BAA (Nash Mills Ward) 

 Nash House to move from polling district AFAA 
(Apsley and Corner Hall ward) to move to 
Polling district BA (Nash Mills Ward) 

2. That the Polling District boundary for ALB is slightly 
amended to accommodate the whole of Woodfield 
Road in Leverstock Green 

3. That the polling station in Chipperfield is relocated 
to the Village hall 

4. That a new polling place is created at the Hemel 
Hempstead Methodist Church to accommodate the 
AGBA Boxmoor Polling District  

5. That Council note the outcome of the Polling District 

& Polling Place Review 2023 and approve the 

amended Polling District & Polling Place Order 

Period for post policy/project review: Every 5 years 

 

1 Introduction/Background:  

Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the council has a duty to divide its area into polling districts 

and to designate a polling place for each district.  

The following definitions may be helpful when reading the report. 

 “Polling districts” are geographical electoral areas into which wards and constituencies may be sub-

divided.  

 “Polling places” are the buildings or areas designated by the council where electors in a polling district go 

to vote in person.  

 “Polling stations” are the number of issuing desks in the building or area that is the designated polling 

place. 

The Electoral Administration Act 2006, as amended, introduced a duty on all local authorities in Great Britain to 

review their polling districts and polling places at least once every five years. 

The intention of the legislation was reviews would be completed by the January before a UK parliamentary 

general election. However, since the repeal of the Fixed Term Parliaments Act 2011, there is no longer any 

certainty as to when the next general election will be. 

The Dissolution and Calling of Parliament Act 2022 means: 

 the UK Parliament can be dissolved by the King on request of the Prime Minister, at any time within the 5 

years of the life of the Parliament 

 the next general election must take place before Tuesday 28 January 2025, but it could happen at any 

point before then 

These issues mean it is important that the polling district and places review is carried out as early as possible, so 

that Dacorum Borough Council has agreed polling districts and places to be used for the next parliamentary 

election [as well as the scheduled Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2024] and has a polling 

scheme in place which reflects the new constituencies.  

2 Consultation responses  

 Ward Councillors Page 9



‘Thank you for your e mail. The proposal seems very sensible, I think this change should be supported.’ 

 County Councillor 

‘The number of people voting in person has been declining for years and the introduction of ID reqs will probably 

drive more to postal votes.  

The small hall has been the venue for decades now and whilst I agree with the suggested points (and well made) 

the Small Hall Youth Club is right next to the school, is a decent size and does have a kitchen. 

I have never received a complaint about it being too small! 

As a consideration to the play group who are the regular weekday user and it’s an all-day use, I wander if 

switching to the village Hall would be less disruptive to parents and the nursery provision. The points about 

access are true although a one way system is achievable as it has two doors! 

I think it is finely balanced and would be happy to support the suggestion, if that is the consensus view. It should 

also be born in mind that the village hall will also have to stop all its activities as well.’ 

 Nash Mills Parish Council 

‘NMPC discussed the review last night and determined that they had no comments to add as our venue remains 

unchanged’. 

 Boxmoor Ward Councillors   

It’s much sensible then voters going to Warners end. Thank you for bringing this change. 

Thank you for asking us.  I have no issue with this proposal which seems sensible and saves money 

It is unfortunate that a site cannot be found in the southern part of the ward to spread the accessibility more 

evenly.  Last time this was looked into, there was talk of using the Catholic Church hall.  Did that idea come to 

nothing?  If there is no alternative, then I suppose the methodist church is the best alternative. (the question 

raised here has been responded to) 

 Electoral Services 

The Electoral Services team have looked through the register and have identified the following anomalies which if 

moved, will tidy up the electoral register and streamline the registers required for polling day. This will have no 

effect on the electors as they will remain in their existing wards 

 26 Properties in Chambersbury Lane and 4 Properties in Silverthorn Drive in Polling District BAB (Nash 

Mills Ward) to move to Polling District BAA (Nash Mills Ward) 

 

Polling District BAB is a small polling district of 30 properties, the properties can be combined with Polling 

District BAA as both are within the same ward.  As a result polling district BAB can be deleted. 

 

 Flats 1-11 Nash House Polling district AFAA (Apsley and Corner Hall ward) to move to Polling district BA 

(Nash Mills Ward) 

Flats 1-11 Nash House were incorrectly addressed by Royal Mail. They were given the street name of 

Dickinson Quay which is in the AFAA polling district Apsley and Corner Hall ward, when the property 

clearly sits in the BA (Nash Mills) polling district.  The Address Management team undertook a site visit 

with a member of the Electoral Services team and liaised with the property developer and Royal Mail and 

have changed the street name to Dickinson Square and the properties have been moved to the correct 

Nash Mills polling district. 

 

3 Moving a Polling District boundary 

Page 10



Three roads across the Nash Mills and Leverstock Green Wards are subject to a boundary line running straight 

through the middle of them (shown in blue below). This has resulted in half of the road being in the Leverstock 

Green ward and the other half in the Nash Mills ward.  

It is therefore suggested that the boundary line is moved from the centre of the streets to behind
[...]
l parking very close-by which 
is nearer than parking across the road 

 It has been reported that the village hall is under-used by the community, this would be a great way of 
showcasing the building to local residents 

 Using the village hall would mean that there would be no need to disrupt the nursery day, by having to 
close due to an election. 

 

Ward Councillors, the relevant County Councillor and the Parish Council have been consulted on this. Any 

responses received are listed above. 

5 Create a new polling place in Boxmoor Ward 

Many years ago an existing polling station was demolished to be rebuilt. Therefore the electors within polling 

district AGBA in Boxmoor, were temporarily relocated to a polling station in Warners End Community Centre 

(Chaulden & Warners End ward). This affects around 600 electors. 

Best practice is to have electors from a polling district voting in a station located in the same ward and not 

crossing into a different ward. 

Therefore the proposal is to create a new polling place at the Hemel Hempstead Methodist Church on 

Northridge Way (in the same location as the previously demolished polling station). The electors within 

polling district AGBA, Boxmoor would then be voting within their correct ward of Boxmoor. 

The polling station they will be moving from, will continue to be a polling station for electors in the Chaulden 

& Warners End ward, however the cost of hire would reduce by around £440 

       The relevant Ward Councillors have been consulted on this. Any responses received are listed above. 

 

Page 12



 

6 Consultation 

The Returning Officer; Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services, All councillors; Parish Councils, DBC 

Consultation website, DBC website 

7 Financial and value for money implications: 

The provision of Polling Stations for elections is reviewed on a regular basis and the funding is overseen by the 

Electoral Commission and the Elections Claims Unit. 

8 Legal Implications 

Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the council has a duty to divide its area into polling districts 

and to designate a polling place for each district. This must be reviewed every five years. 

9 Risk implications: 

Electoral matters require continual review to ensure that the democratic process operates effectively. A failure to 

provide polling places would result in huge reputational damage. 

10 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

There are no equalities or community impacts arising directly from this report. Polling stations have been fully 

assessed and are deemed fully accessible for all members of the public.  

11 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report. 

12 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

There are no council infrastructure implications arising directly from this report. 

13 Conclusions:   

Page 13



After consideration, the above recommendations are deemed appropriate amendments to the councils Polling 
Districts and Polling places. A revised Polling Place Order will be approved by Full Council. 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Electoral Review Committee  

Title of report: Polling Place Order 

Date: 31 October 2023 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Symington, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: Appendix A – Polling Districts & Polling Places Order 

Background papers: 

 

n/a 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services)   

Michelle Anderson, Electoral Services Manager 

 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk   /  01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

Michelle.anderson@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 2282230 (ext. 2230) 

 

  

[...]
on and Calling of Parliament Act 2022 means: 

 the UK Parliament can be dissolved by the King on request of the Prime Minister, at any time within the 5 

years of the life of the Parliament 

 the next general election must take place before Tuesday 28 January 2025, but it could happen at any 

point before then 

These issues mean it is important that the polling district and places review is carried out as early as possible, so 

that Dacorum Borough Council has agreed polling districts and places to be used for the next parliamentary 

election [as well as the scheduled Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2024 and has a polling scheme 

in place which reflects the new constituencies.  

2. Updated Polling Districts & Polling Places Order 

Following the recent Polling District & Polling Place Review and further to the outcome of the Parliamentary 

Review, carried out by the Boundary Commission for England, the Polling Districts & Polling Places Order for 

Dacorum Borough Council requires updating. 

3. Amendments made 

A new parliamentary constituency created called Harpenden & Berkhamsted 

The Hemel Hempstead and South West Herts constituencies to be amended as per recommendations from the 

Boundary Commission for England. 

A new polling place is created at Chipperfield Village hall, to replace Chipperfield Youth Club. 

A new Polling place is created at Hemel Hempstead Methodist Church, to allow electors in the AGBA (Boxmoor) 

polling district to vote within the correct warded area. 

The boundary line of the Leverstock Green ward has been amended to include complete roads which had 

previously been split with the Nash mills Ward. 

To tidy the electoral register in order to combine the following polling districts as set out in the Polling District & 

Polling Place review report: 

 Polling District BAB (Nash Mills Ward) to move to Polling District BAA (Nash Mills Ward) 

 Flats 1-11 Nash House Polling district AFAA (Apsley and Corner Hall ward) to move to Polling district 

BA (Nash Mills Ward) Page 16



4 Consultation 

The Returning Officer; Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services, All councillors; Parish Councils, DBC 

Consultation website, DBC website 

5 Financial and value for money implications: 

The provision of Polling Stations for elections is reviewed on a regular basis and the funding is overseen by the 

Electoral Commission and the Elections Claims Unit. 

6 Legal Implications 

Under the Representation of the People Act 1983, the council has a duty to divide its area into polling districts 

and to designate a polling place for each district. This must be reviewed every five years. 

7 Risk implications: 

Electoral matters require continual review to ensure that the democratic process operates effectively. A failure to 

provide polling places would result in huge reputational damage. 

8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

There are no equalities or community impacts arising directly from this report. Polling stations have been fully 

assessed and are deemed fully accessible for all members of the public.  

9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report. 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

There are no council infrastructure implications arising directly from this report. 

11 Conclusions:   

After consideration, the above recommendations are deemed appropriate amendments to the councils Polling 
Districts & Polling Places Order. 
  

Page 17



APPENDIX A 

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

THE BOROUGH OF DACORUM (POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES) ORDER 2023  

 

 

COMING INTO OPERATION – 1 December 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

Claire Hamilton 

Chief Executive 

The Forum 

Hemel Hempstead 

Herts 

HP1 1DN 

  

Page 18



DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEO
[...]
t 

day of December 2023 

in the presence of 

 

 

 

 

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY 

 

 

 

 

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY 

 

  

Page 20



Borough of Dacorum Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023 

SCHEDULE OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 

1. HEMEL HEMPSTEAD CONSTITUENCY 

(1) 

Polling 

District 

Letters 

(2) 

Areas comprised in Polling Districts  

(3) 

Polling Place 

AAA Hemel Hempstead Town (part) George Street Primary School 

AAAA Hemel Hempstead Town (part)   Highfield Hall, Bellgate 

AABA Hemel Hempstead Town (part)   Highfield Hall, Bellgate 

AABB Hemel Hempstead Town (part)   Carey Baptist Church, Marlowes 

AAB Hemel Hempstead Town (part)   Carey Baptist Church, Marlowes 

ABA Highfield Ward (part)   Highfield Hall, Bellgate 

ABA Highfield Ward (part)   Highfield Hall, Bellgate 

ABB Highfield Ward (part)   St Pauls Church Hall, Solway, 

Hemel Hempstead 

AC Adeyfield West Ward (part)   Communal Room, Old House Road 

AC Adeyfield West Ward (part)   Communal Room, Old House Road 

ACA Adeyfield West Ward (part)   Adeyfield Community Centre, 

Queen’s Square 

ADA Adeyfield East Ward (part)   Hobletts Manor Junior School, 

Adeyfield Road 

ADB Adeyfield East Ward (part)   Adeyfield Community Centre, 

Queen’s Square 

AFA Apsley and Corner Hall Ward (part)   Apsley Community Centre, 

London Road 

AFAA Apsley and Corner Hall Ward (part)   Apsley Community Centre, 

London Road 

AFB Apsley and Corner Hall Ward (part)   Two Waters Primary School, 

Highridge Road 

AFC Apsley and Corner Hall Ward (part)   Tudor Primary School, Redwood 

Drive 

AFC Apsley and Corner Hall Ward (part)   Tudor Primary School, Redwood 

Drive 

AGA Boxmoor Ward (part)   St Francis Parish Hall, Glenview 

Road 

AGB Boxmoor Ward (part)   Camelot RFC, Chaulden Lane 

AGBA Boxmoor Ward (part)   Hemel Hempstead Methodist 

Church 

Page 21



AGC Boxmoor Ward (part)   South Hill Centre 

AHA Chaulden and Warners End Ward (part)   Warners End Community Centre, 
[...]
 

 

Page 25


	Agenda
	5 Revised Parliamentary Boundaries
	6 Polling District & Polling Place review
	7 Polling Place Order



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present:   

 
Councillor Stevens (Chair)  Councillor Taylor 
Councillor Anderson   Councillor Hannell 
Councillor A Williams    
     
Officers: 
 
Michelle Anderson (Electoral Services Manager) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Ron Tindall - Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial  
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

There were no minutes to be agreed. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence.  

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  

 

5   REVISED PARLIAMENTARY BOUNDARIES 
 

M Anderson advised they were changing from two to three constituencies in 

Dacorum. The Hemel Hempstead constituency will remain with Dacorum. The South 

West Herts constituency falls under Three Rivers District Council and Dacorum 

would be liaising with them over any registration issues for the Kings Langley area. 

The new constituency was Harpenden and Berkhamsted, which will be run by St 

Albans District Council. Dacorum will be handing over Berkhamsted, Tring and 



surrounding areas to them but liaising with them closely as it will be Dacorum’s 

register. The Polling Place Order needed to be updated as a result.  

  

There were no questions.  

 

The committee noted the outcome of the parliamentary boundary review.  

 

6   POLLING DISTRICT & POLLING PLACE REVIEW 
 

M Anderson highlighted the key points in the report.  

 

Polling district BAB to move into polling district BAA to tidy up the registers with 

regards to polling day to try and reduce the paperwork amount for the polling 

stations.  

  

Nash House to move from polling district AFAA (Apsley Corner Hall Ward) to polling 

district BA (Nash Mills Ward) as this was set up incorrectly.  

  

Polling district boundary of ALB to be amended to accommodate the whole of 

Woodfield Road, Leverstock Green. It was proposed the boundary line should be 

moved to the back of the houses on the edge of Bunkers Park to incorporate the 

whole street, this would affect 20 properties. Electors would be advised accordingly if 

it were to go through.  

  

A change of polling station in Chipperfield was proposed to move from Chipperfield 

Youth Club to Chipperfield Village Hall which was next door. This had come about 

following the previous election when doing risk assessments for the polling station. It 

was deemed the village hall would be a great location for a polling station after a site 

visit and the people running the hall had no problems with DBC using the space. The 

village hall staff were keen as they were hoping footfall there would increase 

awareness of the village hall as a place to hire. The youth club have also been 

advised and they didn't have any specific thoughts.  

  

There was a recommendation for a new polling placing in the Boxmoor ward as the 

previous had been demolished. Around 600 electors had been temporarily moved to 

Warners End Community Centre as a polling station even though this fell into the 

Chaulden and Warners End ward. A site visit was carried out at the Hemel 

Hempstead Methodist Church in the middle of the polling district. They were happy to 

be used and they had been granted usage of downstairs rooms with good access 

and parking facilities.  

  

The Polling District and Polling Places review had to be carried out every five years. 

This was started in September, went out for a six week consultation and any 

responses were included in the report.  

  



The Chair asked who the Elections Claims Unit were. M Anderson responded they 

were the government department where they have to submit all expenditure claims 

for Parliamentary and Police and Crime Commissioner Elections.  

  

Councillor Tindall asked if Chipperfield Hall and Methodist Hall were aware that if 

when a general election was called that they would need a Thursday clear and that 

they didn't have anything they wouldn't be able to shift around. M Anderson 

responded that they had discussed this at the site visit and that they were made 

aware of the potential limited notice. The Methodist Church have things booked in but 

arrangements had been made so they were in different rooms to avoid impact.  

  

The following recommendations were agreed. 

 

1. That the following polling district amendments are implemented: 

 Polling District BAB (Nash Mills Ward) to move to Polling District BAA (Nash 

Mills Ward)  

 Nash House to move from polling district AFAA (Apsley and Corner Hall ward) to 

move to Polling district BA (Nash Mills Ward)  

2. That the Polling District boundary for ALB is slightly amended to accommodate the 

whole of Woodfield Road in Leverstock Green. Please note that this 

recommendation has since been retracted. 

3.   That the polling station in Chipperfield is relocated to the Village hall  

4. That a new polling place is created at the Hemel Hempstead Methodist Church to 

accommodate the AGBA Boxmoor Polling District  

5. That Council note the outcome of the Polling District & Polling Place Review 2023 

and approve the amended Polling District & Polling Place Order 

 

7   POLLING PLACE ORDER 
 

M Anderson advised they needed to update the Polling District & Polling Place Order 

based on what the committee had agreed. She had prepared a copy of the document 

which included the new constituencies, the new polling places listed and the merged 

polling districts for Nash Mills. This would need to be referred to full council in 

November to approve.  

  

There were no questions.  

  

The committee agreed to recommend the updated Polling Districts and Polling 

Places Order to the full council. 

 

8   ELECTORAL REVIEW (PRESENTATION) 
 

M Anderson shared a comprehensive presentation to the committee on the Electoral 

Review.  

 

What is an electoral review?  



 

M Anderson noted that every fifteen years the LGBCE (Local Government Boundary 

Commission England) will come to a council and recommend they carry out an 

electoral review. The last time Dacorum had this was in 2006 and thus they were due 

to conduct one. The review considers the electoral arrangements for the local 

authority, looking at the number of councillors, number of wards, boundaries between 

wards, names of each ward and the number of councillors elected to each ward.  

 

What is the process?  

 

Phase 1 is to look at councillor numbers. This would be based on a population 

forecast as at 2030, looking at five years beyond the end date of the review. Once 

councillor numbers have been agreed, they look at the warding arrangements across 

the borough. It is then taken through parliament when the order is laid, then finally 

moved onto the implementation phase.  

 

Phase 1: councillor numbers  

 

Councillor numbers are looked at based on a 2030 forecast. During the phase they 

are asked to make a case for a specific number of councillors they feel they should 

have. They can receive submissions from the council as one body or from individual 

councillors or political groups. They note every council is unique and that therefore 

there is no policy as to whether recommendation should be made for councillor 

numbers to change or not. They stress that any submission made must be based on 

evidence and have supporting documents with it. The submission deadline for this 

phase is the 11th of March 2024.  

  

Considerations to include are looking at the governance arrangements of the council, 

how decisions are made across all the responsibilities, council scrutiny functions 

relating to decision making and responsibilities from outside organisations. They also 

look at the representation or role of councillors in the local community and how they 

engage with people, conduct casework and represent local partner organisations.  

 

Phase 2: warding arrangements  

 

The local community then has two opportunities to give their views which are then 

consulted on. The first consultation on the warding arrangements will run from the 7th 

of May 2024 to 15th of July 2024. They consider all the responses and consult on 

draft proposals from the 1st of October 2024 to the 9th of December 2024. They 

publish the final proposals on the 1st of April 2025. Dacorum don't look at any of the 

consultation responses and everything goes back to the commission. Submissions 

must be based on three statutory criteria, which are electoral equality, community 

identities and interests and looking at effective and convenient local government.  

 

Implementation  



 

The implementation will be at the next local elections in 2027.  

 

Effective representations  

 

For an effective submission they looking at rationale, not assertion. They also want to 

see people highlighting things they like and not just what they don't like, suggestion 

of alternatives, practical community examples and consideration of all statutory 

criteria. They cannot consider parliamentary boundaries, postcodes, house prices or 

insurance.  

 

Things to consider  

 

Considerations to include how DBC may want to submit proposals for councillor 

numbers, which must be done by the 11th of March. The same needed to be done 

for the warding arrangements too.  

  

There were also considerations around mapping software licenses and how many 

they may need. Councillor Anderson asked if the software included parish 

boundaries, which M Anderson responded she still needed a response from the 

company. Councillor Hannell stated they had been told in the briefing that the parish 

council boundaries weren't moving. Councillor Anderson clarified he was suggesting 

having parish boundaries there as a reference. Councillor Taylor asked if the 

software looked at polling districts, which M Anderson clarified it did. He also asked if 

a ward has the same layout as a parish council, would it be a basis for keeping it 

where it was. M Anderson responded she would need to check that. She added 

Stevenage Council used the same software company and she was hoping to see 

how it works from them. There was agreement the county divisions wouldn't be 

helpful as they were fixed and irrelevant to the borough boundaries. Councillor 

Williams noted they could iron out the anomalies by moving boundaries in line with 

the county boundaries as a potential option. The main concern regarding the 

software was figuring out how to give access to the right people without costing a 

high amount in license fees. Accuracy also needed to be tested as sometimes things 

didn't show up quite right.  

  

Councillor Williams stated he felt the justification for councillor numbers seemed a 

difficult process to come up with evidence. The Chair responded the key evidence 

was whether they had enough councillors to effectively deliver services they want. He 

proposed starting with a premise of 51 councillors, 2,200 per ward, starting from 

there and then working based on the 2030 projections.  

  

M Anderson said they had a template council submission form. M Brookes added 

they would go through this and build up an evidence base by looking at existing 

government, scrutiny committees and other committees, getting a general feel for 

how many members they feel they need. They were building up a scrutiny review in 



the background and the evidence from that review would help. A survey was going to 

be circulated asking whether the committees are set out appropriately with enough 

members, the right level of work, etc. He also noted in a presentation they had talked 

about an average of 2,500 residents per member to work to.  

  

Councillor Taylor asked if they had done comparisons with other district councils and 

that it could be useful to make those comparisons. M Brookes responded they hadn't 

and that it wasn't listed as one of the considerations they would look at. Councillor 

Williams felt they were around average in comparison to other counties and the 

number felt right. He added they would be better with an odd number of councillors to 

have clear outcomes. Councillor Anderson said he had concerns about increasing 

numbers of residents per member and suggested it could have a negative impact on 

community identities.  

  

M Anderson added the Electoral Services Team had completed the past three year’s 

electorate by polling district and the spreadsheet was now with the Planning 

department to consider the projected figures for 2030. Once all the information was 

on there, it should give a good starting point for considerations.  

  

Councillor Tindall didn't like the idea of going below 51 councillors. There was 

agreement that if numbers started to be reduced then the geographical size of 

Dacorum had to be considered too. The general consensus was that 51 was a good 

number as a guide. There was discussion around whether making comparisons 

would be helpful, to which The Chair added it depended a lot on geographic 

consequences. He added that the boundary commission had said they also look at 

how the neighbourhoods fit together. Councillor Anderson added there was dilemma 

between top down planning and bottom up planning and meeting in the right place. 

He agreed that it had to be an odd number but needed more justification for 51 

specifically. There was debate over how to accurately compare councillor numbers 

with smaller district councils with less people overall and there was correlation with 

geographic size of districts.  

  

M Anderson said they needed to consider how often the committee would like to 

meet on this matter.  She also noted that this wasn't a DBC review and although it is 

a review that affects them it is not run by them and they cannot change timetables 

and deadlines. She also pointed out the members briefing pack was a useful piece of 

information to look at.  

 

Next steps  

 

M Anderson outlined the next steps. Officers to provide the population forecast for 

2030 by mid-November 2023. The outcome of the scrutiny review was aimed to be 

provided by January 2024. By the end of the year they also aimed to complete the 

submission template to set out the status quo and highlight areas for the committee 

to comment on.  



The next step for the committee was to have discussions within their groups, looking 

at the three criteria and thinking about how to respond to the consultation. If 

members were to do things by email and meet in January, to go with a full council 

response, they would need to go to full council on the 28th of February. She 

suggested they could work via email then meet as a committee in January to look at 

the template for submission, incorporating comments, group discussions and 

feedback before formulating a response. They would then liaise via email. Otherwise 

they could go back to another meeting to agree. If it was a full council response it 

would be taken to the 28th of February council meeting, but if by January they were 

looking at responding as political parties, it wouldn't need to be taken to full council.  

  

Following a brief discussion the general consensus was that it would be better to do 

a full council response.  

  

A January date for a next meeting was to be pencilled in and work would be via email 

until then unless otherwise necessary due to a particular problem potentially needing 

to be discussed.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.27 pm 
 


